FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FL. AND WCA OF FLORIDA LLC FOR
COLLECTION OF SOLID WASTE, RECYCLABLE MATERITALS, AND YARD TRASH

This FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into effective October 1, 2021 by the CITY OF
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA ("CITY"), and WCA OF FLORIDA LLC ("CONTRACTOR").

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Amended and Restated
Agreement for Collection of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and Yard Trash dated January
28,2014 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to extend the term of the
Agreement through March 31, 2022, to allow additional time to prepare and submit a
bid request for similar services; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the pricing in the
Agreement by a three-percent {(3%) increase beginning (OQctober 1, 2021,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. This First Amendment shall become effective on October 1, 2021.

2. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended through March 31, 2022. However,
the CITY shall have the option to extend the Agreement for up to two (2) additional three month
increments.

3. The current pricing in the Agreement shall be increased by 3% as outlined in
Attachment B, attached hereto and incorporated, for the period of October 1, 2021 through
March 31, 2022, and up to an additional six months according to paragraph 2, above,
Attachment B to the Amended and Restated Agreement dated January 28, 2014 is deleted and
replaced with Attachment B to this First Amendment.

4. In the event a new service provider is selected through the new bid request, the
CONTRACTOR agrees to cooperate with the CITY and the new contractor in the transition of
service.

5. This Amendment, together with the Amended and Restated Agreement dated January
28, 2014, constitutes the entire contract between the parties.

6. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Amended
and Restated Agreement dated January 28, 2014 shall remain in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Amendment on the date of last

signature, below.

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Print Name: Lee R. Feldman
Title: City Manager

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Asst City Attorney

WCA Oj?OR_IDA LLC

7
)’ﬁ 9 ’j;:(/
J
Print Name: Todd Strong

Title: Regional Vice President

Date: L{f&?é}/{?i




